

**INDEPENDENT COMPONENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
ON SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL INFORMATION PREPARED FOR CONSOLIDATION PURPOSES**

To: Grant Thornton Greece

As requested in your Group Audit Instructions dated 12.01.2022, we have audited, for purposes of your audit of the consolidated financial statements of JUMBO S.A., the accompanying special purpose financial information of JUMBO EC. R SRL as at 31 December 2021 and for the year then ended of the financial reporting package of JUMBO S.A. This special purpose financial information has been prepared solely to enable JUMBO S.A. to prepare its consolidated financial statements.

Management's responsibility for the special purpose financial information

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this special purpose financial information in accordance with the instructions issued by JUMBO S.A.'s management on 12.01.2022 and the accounting policies disclosed in the JUMBO S.A.'s 2020 consolidated financial statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the special purpose financial information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Component auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this special purpose financial information based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing to the extent directed by your instructions. Those standards and instructions require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the special purpose financial information is free from material misstatement. As requested by you, we planned and performed our audit using the materiality level specified in your instructions, which is different than the materiality level that we would have used had we been designing the audit to express an opinion on the special purpose financial information of the component alone.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial information. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the special purpose financial information, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the special purpose financial information in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the special purpose financial information.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. The conclusions reached in forming our opinion are based on the component materiality level specified by you in the context of the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the group.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying special purpose financial information for JUMBO EC. R SRL as at December 31, 2021 and for the year then ended has been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the instructions issued by JUMBO S.A.'s management on 12.01.2022 and the accounting policies disclosed in the JUMBO S.A.'s 2020 consolidated financial statements.

Restriction on use and distribution

This special purpose financial information has been prepared for purposes of providing information to JUMBO S.A. to enable it to prepare the consolidated financial statements of the group. As a result, the special purpose financial information is not a complete set of financial statements of JUMBO EC. R SRL in accordance with IFRS and is not intended to give a true and fair view of the financial position of JUMBO EC. R SRL as at 31.12.2021, and of its financial performance, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS. The special purpose financial information may, therefore, not be suitable for another purpose.

This report is intended solely for Grant Thornton Greece and should not be used by or distributed to other parties.

Bucharest, 04 April 2022

Taxgate SRL

Registered with ASPAAS under no. 1402

Vasile Lascar 164 Street, 020511

Bucharest, Romania

Tel: 021 316 68 16

Fax: 021 316 68 12

email: office@taxgate.ro

www.taxgate.ro

**Alexandra
-Nicoleta
Domocos** Semnat digital de
Alexandra-
Nicoleta Domocos
Data: 2022.04.04
17:47:43 +03'00'

Domocos Alexandra Nicoleta

Engagement partner

Registered with ASPAAS under no. 1748

**Alexandra
-Nicoleta
Domocos** Semnat digital de
Alexandra-
Nicoleta
Domocos
Data: 2022.04.04
17:48:14 +03'00'

JUMBO EC. R SRL

Financial Statements
for the year period ended 31 December 2021
Prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards



JUMBO EC. R SRL
ANNUAL DIRECTORS' REPORT
As at 31 December 2021

(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

CONTENTS

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

3

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

4

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 – 35

JUMBO EC. R SRL
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2021

(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	687,315	533,564
Rights of used assets based on IFRS 16	5	18,059	20,389
Intangible assets	6	708	586
Deferred tax assets	22	315	183
Total non-current assets		706,397	554,722
Current assets			
Inventories	7	64,601	76,746
Trade receivables	8	171	175
Other current assets	9	14,966	28,762
Current bank deposits	10		
Cash and cash equivalents	10	652,253	634,187
Total current assets		731,991	739,870
Total assets		1,438,388	1,294,592
Equity			
Share capital	11	425,246	425,246
Other reserves		57,383	42,588
Retained earnings		685,474	441,521
Total equity		1,168,103	909,355
Non-current liabilities			
Non-current lease liabilities	5	17,092	18,808
Other long term liabilities	12	11,975	3,360
Total non-current liabilities		29,067	22,168
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	13	200,802	75,461
Current income tax payable		8,646	9,316
Current lease liabilities	5	2,685	2,748
Other current liabilities	14	29,085	275,544
Total current liabilities		241,218	363,069
Total liabilities		270,285	385,237
Total equity & liabilities		1,438,388	1,294,592


The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 3 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on **4 April 2022**:

Ana Maria Kotsis
Procurator




Rodica Cristea
Chief Accountant



JUMBO EC. R SRL
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2021

(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Sales revenues	15	899,167	825,840
Cost of sales	16	(450,664)	(453,658)
Gross profit		448,503	372,182
Other income	17	5,696	4,852
Distribution costs	18	(143,082)	(140,122)
Administrative expenses	19	(10,727)	(9,365)
Other expenses	20	(3,846)	(2,507)
Operating profit (EBIT)		296,544	225,040
Finance income	22	2,348	7,267
Finance costs ⁶	22	(3,834)	(3,487)
Net financial result		(1,486)	3,780
Profit for the period before tax		295,058	228,820
Income tax expense	23	(35,727)	(27,919)
Profit for the period after tax		259,331	200,901
Other comprehensive income:		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		259,331	200,901

The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 35 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on **4 April 2022**:

Ana Maria Kotsis
Procurator



Rodica Cristea
Chief Accountant

JUMBO EC. R SRL
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Share capital	Legal reserves	Retained earnings	Total Equity
Balance as at 31 December 2020:	425,246	42,588	441,521	909,355
Balance as at 1 January 2021:	425,246	42,588	441,521	909,355
Retained earnings previous year correction	-	-	259,331	259,331
Profit for the year ended 31 December 2021	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income:	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	259,331	259,331
Other movements:				
Retained earnings previous year correction	-	-	(583)	(583)
)Statutory reserves	-	14,794	(14,794)	-
Total other movements	-	14,794	(15,377)	(583)
Balance as at 31 December 2020:	425,246	57,382	685,475	1,168,103

Legal reserves are recognized by the Company in accordance with the Romanian tax provisions as 5% of accounting profit until they reach 20% of share capital.

The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 35 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on 4 April 2022:

Ana Maria Kotsis

Procurator



Rodica Cristea

Chief Accountant

JUMBO EC. R SRL
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Year ended 31 December 2021	Six months period ended 31 December 2020
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before tax		295,058	228,820
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization of property, plant and equipment, rights of use and intangible assets	4,5,6	25,024	25,144
Write down noncurrent assets	4	-	-
Surpluses of merchandise	17	-	-
Interest income	21	(2,008)	(7,267)
Interest expense	21	828	895
Unrealized, foreign exchange (gain)/loss			418
Loss / Profit from sale of tangible assets			115
Retained earnings previous year correction		(583)	
Decrease/(Increase) in inventories		12,145	17,458
Decrease in trade receivables		4	(61)
Decrease / (Increase) in other current assets		13,796	2,284
(Decrease) / Increase in trade and other payables		(119,751)	23,439
Income tax paid		(37,897)	(29,383)
Net cash from operating activities		186,616	261,862
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Payments for tangible assets purchases		(167,950)	(77,189)
Current bank deposits set-up		-	(215,000)
Proceeds from sale of tangible assets		-	143
Interest received		2008	7,267
Net cash from investing activities		(165,942)	145,221
Cash flows from finance activities			
Payment of leases		(2,607)	(2,902)
Net cash from finance activities		(2,607)	(2,902)
Net decrease / increase in cash and cash equivalents		18,066	404,181
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		634,187	230,006
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		652,253	634,187

The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 35 are an integral part of these financial statements.
The financial statements were authorized for issue on 4 April 2022:

Ana Maria Kotsis
Procurator



Rodica Cristea
Chief Accountant




JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

1. General Information

JUMBO EC. R SRL („the Company”) is a solely owned limited liability company registered in Romania, domiciled at number 51 Theodor Pallady Blvd. Bucharest, third district.

The main activities carried out by the Company are manufacture and wholesale and retail trade of all kinds of goods, including kid's products, toys, baby's products, office consumables, clothes, shoes, accessories for clothes and shoes, furniture, tourist equipment and appliances, presents, all kinds of electrical appliances, technics and electronics, foods and agricultural produce, industrial and craftsmanship goods and export of all abovementioned goods and products, and representations of local and foreign companies, manufacturing the same goods and products. The Company is entitled to all other kinds of activities that are not forbidden under the legislation of Romania.

The parent Company which is also the ultimate parent of the Group which the Company is a part of is JUMBO S.A., Greece. These financial statements were approved for publishing by the Management on 04 April 2021.

2. Summary of accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted for use in the European Union by the Commission of the European Union („the European Commission”).

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange of goods and services.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 2.3.

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional currency is the Romanian Leu (RON). The Company determined the functional currency and items included in the financial statements of the entity are measured using that functional currency. The financial statements are presented in RON and all values are rounded to the nearest monetary unit, except where otherwise indicated.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Foreign currency translation

Transactions are recorded in the functional currency RON at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date and all differences are included in the profit or loss.

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

The exchange rates applicable for year-end and average rates for the year were as follows (EUR, USD and PLN 1/RON):

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
EUR: Average for the period	4,9204	4.8707
EUR Year end	4.9481	4.8694
USD: Average for the period	4,1604	4.0005
USD Year end	4.3707	3.9660

b) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of such plant and equipment when that cost is incurred, if the recognition criteria are met.

The cost of purchased fixed assets is the value of the consideration given to acquire the assets and the value of other directly attributable costs, which have been incurred in bringing the assets to their present location and condition necessary for their intended use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year when the asset is derecognized.

The asset's residual values, useful lives and methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis to write off the recorded cost of assets over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Fixed asset	Useful life (years)
Buildings	32
Machines and equipment	5-10
Computers	3-4
Furniture and fittings	5-10
Leasehold improvements	minimum between the useful life and the remaining duration of the lease agreement

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The depreciation expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in distribution costs and administrative expenses, depending on the purpose of the item of property, plant and equipment.

c) Intangibles

Computer software

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Separately acquired computer software programs are carried at cost less subsequent amortization and impairment. Cost includes the purchase price and other expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items and the preparation of the assets for their expected use. Cost does not include borrowing costs as there are no qualifying assets. These intangible assets have finite useful lives. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Intangible asset	Useful life (years)
Software	3-4

The amortization expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in distribution costs and administrative expenses, depending on the purpose of the item of the software.

d) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on most recent budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in the statement of profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

e) Fair Value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or,

- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

f) Financial instruments – initial recognition, subsequent measurement and de-recognition

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

For a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows, and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Company's financial assets at amortized cost include trade receivables and purchased loan portfolios.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

The Company measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling, and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortized cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognized in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognized in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Company has no financial assets at fair value through OCI.

Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they are not held for trading and meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognized as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Company benefits from such

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment.

The Company has not elected to classify any instruments under this category.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortized cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

The Company has no financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Embedded derivatives

A derivative embedded in a hybrid contract, with a financial liability or non-financial host, is separated from the host and accounted for as a separate derivative if: the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to the host; a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative; and the hybrid contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss. Embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. Reassessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss category.

A derivative embedded within a hybrid contract containing a financial asset host is not accounted for separately. The financial asset host together with the embedded derivative is required to be classified in its entirety as a financial asset at fair value through profit or loss.

The Company has no embedded derivatives.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e., removed from the Company's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or,
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either
 - o (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - o

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

- o (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company

continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

The Company is active in the retail industry and the sales are made on a cash basis. The Company occasional sales on credit (though these are mostly to Group entities). As such, given the low number of credit customers, the Company analyses on a case by case basis whether an allowance is necessary.

ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade payables, non-current trade payables and lease liabilities recognized in accordance with IFRS 16.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Company has not designated any financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Trade payables and lease payables

These are the categories most relevant to the Company. After initial recognition, the instruments are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortized cost is calculated by considering any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

iii) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

g) Inventories

The main categories of inventory are raw materials, spare parts and consumables, semi-finished and finished goods and merchandises.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The cost of inventory includes all the acquisition and production costs, and other costs incurred in order to bring the inventory in the present location and condition. The cost of finished and semi-finished goods includes direct production expenses such as

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

direct materials, energy and labour, plus other direct production expenses and reasonably apportioned production overheads, and is determined using the standard cost method.

When consumed/sold, the inventories are measured using the weighted average cost method.

At the balance-sheet date, the inventories are stated at the lower of purchase cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Obsolete and slow-moving inventories are written down to their estimated realizable value.

h) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for merchandise sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in 12 months or less from the period end, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as noncurrent assets. Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost (using the effective interest method), less provision for impairment.

If the criteria detailed in Note 2.2h, section "Impairment of financial assets" are met, the company recognizes an impairment allowance, reducing the carrying amount of the asset and the loss is recognized in the Statement of comprehensive income. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the Statement of comprehensive income.

i) Trade and other payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within 12 months or less after the period end. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand. Overdrafts are included in the balance sheet under the amounts due to financial institutions, falling due within one year. Bank deposits for terms of 3 months at most are included in cash and cash equivalents only to the extent they are held to cover the short-term cash needs, and not for investment purposes.

k) Loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognized at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received less attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in net profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the amortization process.

l) Employee benefits

The Company contributes in respect of its employees to the Government Social Fund, Government Medical Insurance Fund at the statutory rates, based on gross salary payments. The cost of these payments is charged to the profit or loss in the same period as the related salary cost. The Company has no other obligation to provide pensions or other post-retirement benefits to any of its management or staff and, accordingly, no provision for future pension costs is required.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

m) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made from the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as an interest expense.

The Company reassesses the provisions at the end of each year using best estimates.

n) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section 2.2.5 Impairment of non-financial assets.

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset. The Company's lease liabilities are included in Interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

During the six months period ended 31 December 2019 and subsequent years, the Company adopted IFRS 16 in relation to the contracts where it acts as a lessee. For more information, please refer to Notes 3 and 5.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

o) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes and duties.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates, but no selling taxes (VAT). The Company does not provide any warranties, in line with industry practice. The financial discounts awarded to customers are recorded as financial expenses without affecting the value of revenues of the Company.

Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature.

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method. When a loan and receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument; and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loan and receivables are recognized using the original effective interest rate.

p) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimations and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are recognized in the income statement of the period in which they became known.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimations and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are recognized in the income statement of the period in which they became known.

q) Taxes

Current income tax:

Income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The Company uses the Romanian tax rates and tax laws used to compute the current income tax amount.

Income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in the income statement.

The Romanian current income tax rate for the year ended 31 December 2021 was 16%.

Deferred tax:

Differences between financial reporting under IFRS and tax regulations give rise to differences between the carrying value of certain assets and liabilities and their tax base. Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method, for all such temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred income tax is computed using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the statement of financial position at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, the carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all temporary deductible differences, carry forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Uncertain tax positions

The Company's uncertain tax positions are reassessed by management at the end of each reporting period. Liabilities are recorded for income tax positions that are determined by management as more likely than not to result in additional taxes being levied if the positions were to be challenged by the tax authorities. The assessment is based on the interpretation of tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, and any known court or other rulings on such issues. Liabilities for penalties, interest and taxes other than on income are recognized based on management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligations at the end of the reporting period. Adjustments for uncertain income tax positions are recorded within the income tax charge.

Value-added tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax, except:

- where the sales tax incurred on the purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the tax authority so that the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item.
- receivables and payables which are subject to sales tax are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of the sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

r) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the accompanying financial statements. Contingent liabilities are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the accompanying financial statements but are disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

s) Equity

Share capital is stated at the nominal value of the shares that have been issued. Any transaction costs associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from other paid-in capital, net of any related income tax benefits.

The effects of foreign currency translation are included as a separate component of equity.

t) Dividends

The Company recognises a liability to pay a dividend to owners of equity once it has been approved by the shareholders at the Shareholder's General Meeting. A corresponding amount is recognized directly in equity.

u) Balance sheet classification

Current assets and liabilities include items due less than one year from the reporting date, and items tied to the operating cycle, if longer. The current portion of long-term debt is included as current liabilities. Other assets are classified as non-current assets.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

v) Related parties

Parties are related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. All transactions between the related parties are based on the principle of 'arm's length' (estimated market value).

w) Subsequent events

Post period-end events that provide additional information about the Company's position at the balance sheet date or those that indicate the going concern assumption are not appropriate (adjusting events) and are reflected in the accompanying financial statements. Post period events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes, when material.

2.3 Significant management judgement in applying accounting and estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are disclosed below:

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires Management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, as well as the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period.

However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability in future periods.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

As regards estimates and assumptions concerning the future, the resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, Management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

a) Recognition of deferred tax assets

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment of the probability that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards can be utilised. In addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.

b) Fair value measurement

Management uses valuation techniques to determine the fair value of financial instruments (where active market quotes are not available) and non-financial assets. This involves developing estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument. Management bases its assumptions on observable data as far as possible, but this is not always available. In that case management uses the best information available. Estimated fair values may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm's length transaction at the reporting.

2.3 Significant management judgement in applying accounting and estimation uncertainty (continued)

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are stated in statement of financial position at their cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance for impairment, if any.

c) Going concern

Management prepared these financial statements on a going concern basis. The Company was set-up in 2013. So far, the Company has recorded strong performances and as at 31 December 2021 enjoys a strong financial position. As such, the Management prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis.

The Management has considered the consequences of the coronavirus outbreak (please refer to Note 28 for more information), and other events and conditions and it has determined that they do not create a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The going concern assumptions are regularly checked at the Company level. Mechanisms to ensure business continuity in the event of deterioration of the situation at the local and/or global level are established at the level of the Company. The risk profile of the Company does not significantly deviates compared to the end of the year taking into consideration the operations' evolution. In addition, adequate liquidity of the Company is maintained (cash and cash equivalents). On the basis of all the calculations and simulations presented, the management of the Company is confident that the going concern assumption is appropriate.

d) Operating segments

A segment of activity is component of the Company which engages in business activities which may generate income and incur expenses, whose results are examined periodically by Company's decision makers with the purpose of allocating resources to segments and evaluating their performance and for which separate financial information is available. The business activity of the Company does not include any segments of activities.

3. New and amended standards and interpretations

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2021, but do not have an impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

Changes in IFRS related to IBOR reform – Phase 1 (2020) and Phase 2 (2021) IFRS 9, IFRS 7, IFRS 16, IFRS 4, IAS 39

Starting from the beginning of 2022 some significant LIBOR rates will cease to be published (i.a. CHF LIBOR, GBP LIBOR, EUR LIBOR).

Contracts based on variable interest rates have to be amended (changes in interest rate calculation, fallback clauses, spread between IBOR and new rates). Amendments to IFRS being response to the changes in financial markets have been introduced in two phases:

Phase 1 amendments provide temporary exceptions for specific hedge accounting requirements impacted by uncertainties arising from the reform before an existing interest rate benchmark (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative benchmark interest rate. These amendments apply to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

Phase 2 amendments relate to issues that could affect financial reporting when an IBOR is replaced with an alternative benchmark interest rate. The amendments are relevant for many entities and in particular those with financial assets, financial liabilities or lease liabilities that are subject to the interest rate benchmark reform and those that apply the hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 or IAS 39 to hedging relationships that are affected by the reform. The Phase 2 amendments apply to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Leasing - Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions

The pronouncement amended IFRS 16 Leases to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification. On issuance, the practical expedient was limited to rent concessions for which any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021. Permits a lessee to apply the practical expedient regarding COVID-19-related rent concessions to rent concessions for which any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2022 (rather than only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021). Requires a lessee applying the amendment to do so for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021 (in EU from 1 April 2021 for financial years starting, at the latest, on or after 1 January 2021). Requires a lessee applying the amendment to do so retrospectively, recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendment as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the lessee first applies the amendment (no restatement of comparatives).

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. Property, plant and equipment

The movement of property, plant and equipment for six months period ended 31 December 2021 and year ended 31 December 2020 is presented below:

	Land	Buildings	Machinery, furniture and equipment	Constructions in progress	Transportation mens	Total:
Gross book value:						
At 31 December 2020	117,208	406,808	70,201	32,808	0	627,025
Additions	4,787	89,371	10,424	164,160	278	269,020
Transfers	-	-	-	(92,826)	-	(92,826)
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2021	121,995	496,179	80,625	104,142	278	803,219
Accumulated depreciation and impairment:						
At 31 December 2020	-	(57,724)	(35,736)	-	-	(93,460)
Depreciation charge	-	(14,778)	(7,634)	-	-	(22,412)
At 31 December 2021	-	(72,502)	(43,370)	-	-	(115,872)
Net carrying amount						
At 31 December 2020	117,208	349,084	34,466	32,808	-	560,003
At 31 December 2021	121,995	496,179	80,625	104,142	278	803,219

The Company property, plant and equipment have not been pledged as a security for loans and borrowings as of 31 December 2021. As at 31 December 2021 the gross book value of the fully depreciated property, plant and equipment in use is of RON thousand 8,264 (31 December 2020: RON thousand 7,498).

The additions for the year ended 31 December 2021 relate mainly to new stores under development or opened.

In October 2021, the Company opened the Craiova store. Currently, the Company develops the Iasi and Sibiu stores.

5. Right of use, lease liabilities, recognized in accordance with IFRS 16

The movement in the right of use for the year ended 31 December 2021 was the following:

	Right of use, Militari shop	Total:
Gross book value:		
Initial recognition in accordance with IFRS 16	23,884	23,884
At 31 December 2020	23,884	23,884
At 31 December 2021		
	23,884	23,884
Accumulated amortization and impairment:		
At 31 December 2020	(3,495)	(3,495)
Amortization charge	(2,330)	(2,330)
At 31 December 2021	(5,825)	(5,825)
Net carrying amount		

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

At 31 December 2020	20,389	20,389
At 31 December 2021	18,059	18,059

6. Intangible Assets

The movements of intangible assets for the year ended 31 December 2021 are presented below:

	Software	Total:
Gross book value:		
At 31 December 2020	2,137	2,137
Additions	370	370
At 31 December 2021	2,507	2,507
Accumulated amortization:		
At 31 December 2020	(1,551)	(1,551)
Amortization charge	(248)	(248)
At 31 December 2021	(1,799)	(1,799)
Net carrying amount		
At 31 December 2020	586	586
At 31 December 2021	708	708

The Company's intangible assets have not been pledged as a security for loans and borrowings as of 31 December 2021. As at 31 December 2021 the gross book value of the fully amortized intangible assets in use is of RON thousand 1436 (31 December 2020: RON thousand 1339).

7. Inventories

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Merchandises	63,894	76,248
Spare parts and consumables	707	498
Total:	64,601	76,746

During the year ended 31 December 2021, merchandises in amount of RON 450,664 thousand were included in cost of sales.

8. Trade receivables

The trade receivable balances as at 31 December 2021 relate solely to third-party receivables that have general credit terms of 30-90 days and do not carry interest. The net carrying amount of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

The receivables are neither past due, nor impaired.

9. Other current assets

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Receivables for accrued interests on bank deposits	-	109
Receivables from the State	2,256	1,890
Prepaid expenses	96	100
Advances to suppliers	12,107	3
Other receivables	507	221
Total:	14,966	2,323

The receivables from the State comprise mainly the recoverable amount of personnel medical leave.

Over the financial periods the Company has concluded several bank deposits with a maturity of 1 – 3 months. The balance of accrued interest as at 31 December 2021 is RON 0 (31 December 2020: RON thousand 109).

10. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 December 2020	31 December 2020
Short-term bank deposits	-	85,000
Cash in bank	649,864	546,615
Petty cash	1,228	1,228
Cash in transit	1,161	1,344
Total:	652,253	634,187

Bank accounts are held exclusively with Romanian banks. As at 31 December 2021 the Company had current accounts in RON and EUR.

11. Share capital

The Company's single shareholder at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 was JUMBO S.A., Greece. As at 31 December 2021, the share capital is divided in 32,711,227 social parts with a nominal value of RON 13/share (31 December 2020: 32,711,227 social parts with a nominal value of RON 13/share).

The Company is a member of the Jumbo SA Group, the Company parent (Jumbo SA), preparing the consolidated financial statements. The Group is listed on the Athens stock exchange market. The Group main shareholders (holding a stake of more than 5%) are Tanocerian Maritime SA and Fidelity low-priced stock fund.

12. Other non-current liabilities

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Suppliers of fixed assets	0	3,287
Guarantees received	11,975	73
Total:	11,975	3,360

13. Trade payables

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Trade payables with related parties (Note 24)	174,475	18,314
Trade payables with third-parties	13,068	14,038
Suppliers of fixed assets	13,259	43,109
Total:	200,802	75,461

The trade payables have general credit terms of 30-90 days and do not carry interest. The net carrying amount of trade payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14. Other current liabilities

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
VAT	23,179	25,952
Payroll taxes	590	804
Salary payable	5,164	5,522
Dividends payable	-	243,266
Total:	28,933	275,544

15. Turnover

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Sales of merchandises, third-parties	895,588	825,840
Sales of merchandises, related parties	3,599	3,189
Total:	899,167	822,651

16. Cost of sales

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Inventory at the beginning of period	76,248	93,640
Purchases:	445,158	441,349
Discounts on total purchases	(6,848)	(5,113)
Surpluses of inventory	1	30
Inventory in the end of the period	(63,894)	(76,248)
Total	450,665	453,658

17. Other income

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Sales of other merchandise	348	143
Rental income	1,193	1,004
Government Covid-2019 support scheme	7	843
Other income	4,148	2,862
Total:	5,696	4,852

In March 2020, the Government and local authorities instituted a set of restrictive measures in order to curb the Covid-2019 outbreak. Also, the Government instituted a set of support schemes to assist the entities affected by the outbreak. In 2021 the Company benefited of these scheme, receiving non-reimbursable subsidies in amount of RON 7 thousand.

18. Distribution costs

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Payroll expenses	63,594	59,101
Depreciation of tangible assets	24,730	24,951
Third parties' expenses and fees	16,746	16,938
Advertisement	8,437	8,181
Operating leases rent	10,676	11,280
Services received	10,503	10,824

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Taxes and duties	5,735	7,018
Consumable items	1,020	1,372
Other various expenses	1,640	457
Total:	143,081	140,122

The operating lease rent relates to the contingent rent owed by the Company for three of its shops (Militari, Th. Pallady and Timisoara), and represents 5.5% to 5.75% of the turnover. In relation to Military, the contract provides a minimum rent (EUR 50,000/month), which was used in the recognition of a right-of-use asset in accordance with IFRS 16 .

19. Administrative expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Sponsorship expenses	5,129	5,579
Payroll expenses	4,596	2,915
Services received	579	559
Depreciation of tangible assets	294	193
Consumables expenses	47	61
Third parties' expenses and fees	54	28
Operating leases rent	7	8
Taxes and duties	21	22
Total:	10,727	9,365

The sponsorship expenses for the year ended 31 December 2021 relate to a donation to the Marie Curie hospital, The association of friends of the Greek church in Bucharest, Economic college Virgil Madgearu.

20. Other expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Operating losses on foreign currency exchanges	3,847	2,392
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	115
Total:	3,847	2,507

21. Personnel expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Wages and salaries and related benefits	66,796	60,737
Social security and national health contributions	1394	1,279
Total:	68,190	62,016

The personnel expenses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2020	Six months period ended 31 December 2019
Distribution costs	59,101	30,439
Administrative expenses	2,915	1,441
Total:	62,016	31,880

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

The Company headcount evolved as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Headcount at the end of the year	1,384	1,491
Average number of employees during the year	1,246	1,288

22. Finance income and costs

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Interest income on cash at banks	2,348	7,267
Total finance income:	2,348	7,267
Interest expenses	(828)	(895)
Bank commissions	(3,006)	(2,592)
Total finance costs:	(3,834)	(3,487)
Net finance income:	(1,486)	3780

23. Taxation

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2021, are:

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Six months period ended 31 December 2020
Current income tax:		
Current income tax charge	35,859	28,034
Deferred tax:		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(132)	(115)
Total:	35,727	27,919

The statutory tax period ending at 31 December 2021 comprises 12 months (i.e. covers the period 1 January 2021 – 31 December 2021).

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by Romania's domestic tax rate for the year ended 31 December 2021 :

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Accounting profit before income tax	295,058	368,433
Profit before tax, for income tax computation	295,058	368,433
At Romanian statutory income tax rate 16%	47,209	58,949
Legal reserves	(2,367)	(2,953)
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes:	940	1,699
Fiscal credits, sponsorship	(5,112)	(8,500)
Income tax incentives	(4,943)	(2,474)
Statutory income tax recognized during July - December 2019	-	(18,802)
	35,727	27,919

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

The Company benefited from the following income tax incentives (i.e. reduction in income tax payable) during the year ended 31 December 2021:

- Acquisition of electronic fiscal cash registers: RON 53 thousand
- Fiscal measures to stimulate the maintenance / increase of equity RON 4,890 thousand

23. Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax

Deferred tax relates to the following:

	31 December 2021	Profit or loss Year ended 31 December 2020
Right-of-use assets recognized in relation to IFRS 16 adoption	(3,739)	(3,267)
Lease liabilities recognized in relation to IFRS 16 adoption	4,054	3,450
Total:	315	183

24. Related parties

As detailed above (Note 11), the Company is controlled by Jumbo S.A (domiciled in Greece) which holds 100% of the Company's social parts, which is also the ultimate parent company of the Group of which the Company is a part of. The parent company has control over the entities disclosed below as other related parties.

24.a Transactions with related parties:

		Sales to related parties	Acquisitions from related parties
Entity with significant influence over the Company			
Jumbo S.A	Year ended 31 December 2021	3,599	441,355
Other related parties			
Jumbo Trading Ltd	Year ended 31 December 2021	-	-
Jumbo ec B	Year ended 31 December 2021	-	-

24.b Balances with related parties:

		Trade receivables with related parties	Trade payables with related parties
Entity with significant influence over the Company			
Jumbo S.A	31 December 2020	-	971
	31 December 2021	-	174,475

24.c Compensation paid to key management personnel:

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended 31 December 2021	Year ended 31 December 2020
Key management personnel of the Company		
Directors and Board Members	569	571

The Company has not granted the key management personnel any loans nor other benefit during the year ended 31 December 2021 .

25. General commitments and contingencies

Legal claims

As at 31 December 2021 , the Company is not part of any commercial litigation which could have a major exposure over the Company financial position or performance. The Company's Management does not expect that any potentially material liability could arise in the case of advertent outcome of court cases or legal claims against it, apart from what is disclosed in these financial statements.

Contingent assets

No significant matters to report

Contingent liabilities

No significant matters to report

Operating lease commitments where the company is a lessee

The Company is part of three lease contracts (shops), In relation to two of these, the rent is fully contingent on the Company sales (i.e. 5% of shops' turnover). The third contract provides a minimum lease of EUR 50,000/month.

In relation to the contingent rent contracts, the Company determined the commitments based on the contingent rentals recorded during the reporting period.

In relation to the third contract, the Company disclosed the commitments only as at 31 December 2019, as at 31 December 2020, and 31 December 2021, the Company recognized a right of use and corresponding lease liabilities in relation to this contract, in accordance with IFRS 16 provisions.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Under 1 year	12,508	9,444
1-5 years	48,758	42,325
Over 5 years	9,443	6,207

26. Financial Risk management

26.1 Financial assets and liabilities

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Financial assets		
Debt instruments at amortized cost:		
Trade receivables	171	175
Cash and cash equivalents	652,253	634,187
Total financial assets at amortized cost	652,424	634,362
Total financial assets	652,424	634,362

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Non-current leases	17,092	18,808
Other non-current liabilities	11,975	3,360
Current leases	2,684	2,748
Trade payables	200,802	75,461
Other current liabilities	-	243,266
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	232,553	343,643
Total financial liabilities	232,553	343,643

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial Risk management (continued)

26.2 Fair value

Set out below is a comparison, by class, of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Company's financial instruments. The carrying amounts are reasonable approximations of fair values:

	31 December 2021		31 December 2020	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets				
Debt instruments at amortized cost:				
Trade receivables	171	171	175	175
Cash and cash equivalents	652,253	652,253	634,187	634,187
Total debt instruments at amortized cost	652,424	652,424	634,362	634,362
Total financial assets	652,424	652,424	634,362	634,362
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities at amortized cost				
Non-current leases	17,092	17,092	18,808	18,808
Other non-current liabilities	11,975	11,975	3,360	3,360
Current leases	2,684	2,684	2,748	2,748
Trade payables	200,802	200,802	75,461	75,461
Other current liabilities (dividends payable)	-	-	243,266	243,266
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	232,553	232,553	343,643	343,643
Total financial liabilities	232,553	232,553	343,643	343,643

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three Levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three Levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and.
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

All financial instruments of the Company are carried at within Level 3 fair value category.

26.3 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise lease liabilities and current and non-current trade payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include the trade receivables, and cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The senior management designs and follows appropriate policies and procedures that ensure the financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial Risk management (continued)

26.4 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and credit risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include interest-bearing borrowings, debt instruments and equity investments.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 December in 2021.

The Company assumed in calculating the sensitivity analysis that the sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December in 2021.

26.5 Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk, as the lease liabilities were recognized in accordance with the IFRS 16 provisions based on the market interest rate applicable at the date of transition (1 July 2019). Also, the Company bank deposits were as well set-up on fixed interest rate. As at 31 December 2021 the Company has no financial instruments subject to floating interest rates.

26.6 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's acquisitions of merchandises and related payables, which are denominated in EUR.

In addition, following IFRS 16 adoption, the Company exposure to EUR increased as a result of recognition of lease liabilities (which are contracted in EUR).

The table below summarizes the Company's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020. The Company's financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorized by currency are included in the table.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2021	31 December 2021
	Total	RON	EUR
Financial assets			
Debt instruments at amortized cost:			
Trade receivables	171	171	-
Cash and cash equivalents	652,253	622,437	29,816
Total debt instruments at amortized cost	652,424	622,437	29,816
Total financial assets	652,424	622,608	29,816
Financial liabilities			
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:			
Non-current leases	17,092	-	17,092
Other non-current liabilities	11,975	11,975	-
Current leases	2,684	-	2,684
Trade payables	200,802	23,804	176,998
Other current liabilities (dividends payable):	-	-	-
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	232,553	35,779	(196,774)
Total financial liabilities	232,553	35,779	(196,774)
Net financial assets/(liabilities):	419,871	586,829	(166,958)

26. Financial Risk management (continued)

	31 December 2020	31 December 2020	31 December 2020
	Total	RON	EUR
Financial assets			
Debt instruments at amortized cost:			
Trade receivables	175	175	-
Cash and cash equivalents	634,187	517,676	116,511
Total debt instruments at amortized cost	634,362	517,851	116,511
Total financial assets	634,362	517,851	116,511
Financial liabilities			
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:			
Non-current leases	18,808	-	18,808
Other non-current liabilities	3,360	-	3,360
Current leases	2,748	-	2,748
Trade payables	75,461	54,963	20,498
Other current liabilities (dividends payable):	243,266		243,266
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	343,643	54,963	288,680
Total financial liabilities	343,643	54,963	288,680
Net financial assets/(liabilities):	290,719	462,888	(172,169)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and it matches the change in pre-tax equity.

	Change in EUR Rate	Effect on profit before tax	Effect on pre-tax equity
31 December 2021	5%	(3,046)	(3,046)
	-5%	3,046	3,046
31 December 2020	5%	(8,608)	(8,608)
	-5%	8,608	8,608

The Company does not employ hedging in managing its foreign currency risk. When taking the decision to repay the owed funds, the Company considers also the foreign currency aspect, in order to minimize its risk.

26.7 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing, mainly cash placed with banks.

26. Financial Risk management (continued)

The maximum exposure to credit risk of the Company is the carrying amount as disclosed below.

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Financial assets		
Debt instruments at amortized cost:		
Trade receivables	171	175
Cash and cash equivalents	652,253	634,187
Total financial assets at amortized cost	652,424	634,362
Total financial assets	652,424	634,362

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by the Management of the Company, in accordance with the Company's established policies, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment.

As the Company operates in the retail industry, the credit sales are occasional (coming mostly from rentals of withing Company stores). As such, the Company monitors the outstanding receivables on an individual basis, and follows-up on overdue collections. As at 31 December 2021, the Company had no overdue trade receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company deposits cash only with reputable financial institutions with high credibility.

As such, the Management considers there is no credit risk in relation to the cash or the accrued interest balances, and, hence, no impairment allowance has been recorded in this regard as at 31 December 2021 : no allowance).

26.8 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under normal and stress circumstances. As the Company operates in the retail industry and virtually all the sales are made on a cash basis, the Company Management considers it is not strongly exposed to the liquidity risk. Nevertheless, the Company analyses the Company forecasted cash inflows and matches to the expected cash outflows relating to the day-to-day business. In addition, the Company holds sufficient cash deposited with banks in current accounts to cover potential deficits.

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities as of 31 December 2021, based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations. Repayments which are subject to notice are treated as if notice were to be given immediately. The below amounts reflect the contractual undiscounted cash flows, which may differ from the carrying values of the liabilities at the reporting date.

	31 December 2021	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years
Non-current leases	19,776	-	2,684	12,542	4,550
Other non-current liabilities	11,975	-	-	11,975	-
Current leases	2,684	883	1,801	-	-
Trade payables	200,802	200,802	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	-	-	-	-	-

JUMBO EC. R SRL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year months period ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts are presented in RON thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Total financial liabilities	235,237	201,685	4,485	24,517	4,550
------------------------------------	----------------	----------------	--------------	---------------	--------------

26. Financial Risk management (continued)

	31 December 2020	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	Over 5 years
Non-current leases	22,749	-	-	11,793	10,956
Other non-current liabilities	3,360	-	-	3,360	-
Current leases	2,810	731	2,079	-	-
Trade payables	75,461	75,461	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	243,266	153,386	89,880	-	-
Total financial liabilities	347,646	229,578	91,959	15,153	10,956

27. Capital management

The Company's capital management objectives are:

- to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern,
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company monitors capital based on the gearing ratio, computed as a ratio between the net debt and the net debt plus capital, as presented on the face of the statement of financial position. The Company's goal in capital management is to maintain a gearing ratio of up to 2.

Management assesses the Company's capital requirements to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive leverage. The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the value of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The amounts managed as capital by the Company for the reporting periods under review are summarised as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Non-current borrowings	17,092	18,808
Current borrowings	2,684	2,748
Trade payables	200,802	75,461
Cash and cash equivalents	(652,253)	(634,187)
Net debt:	(431,675)	(537,170)
Total equity	1,168,103	909,355
Non-current borrowings	18,808	18,808
Current borrowings	2,748	2,748
Capital and net debt	1,189,659	930,911
Capital to overall financing	N/A	N/A

As at 31 December 2021 no gearing ratio was computed, as the available cash levels exceeded the current and non-current financing obligations.

29. Coronavirus outbreak

During 2021, the Company performance was affected by the 2019-21 coronavirus (COVID-2019) outbreak. First identified in China in December 2019, then it has spread all over the world, and was recognized in March 2020 as a pandemic by the World Health Organization. In an effort to curb the spreading of the outbreak, in March 2020 the Romanian authorities instituted an emergency state, banning activities involving public gatherings. In addition, the authorities issued calls for the general public to limit their movement outside to the absolute minimum.

The Management continuously analyses the developments and takes appropriate measures in order to ensure the safety of the customers and the Company personnel, as well as to ensure the performance of the Company. In addition, the Management analysed the impact of the outbreak over the financial statements as at 31 December 2021. The management will closely monitor the developments resulting from the consequences of this outbreak and their potential impact on the financial indicators, the estimates and assumptions retained in their financial closing process going forward.


29. Events after the balance sheet date

No significant matters to report.

The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 35 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The financial statements were authorized for issue on 4 April 2022:




Ana Maria Kotsis
Administrator


Rodica Cristea
Chief Accountant